June 2012. Consequently management estimated the Group’s share in the profits and
comprehensive income of this investee for three- and six-month periods ended 30
June 2012 based on information that was publicly available at that time. On 12
October 2012 Norilsk Nickel published its unaudited financial information prepared
in accordance with IFRS as at and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2012.
Management has used this information to reassess the Group’s share in the profits and
other comprehensive income of the investee and compare these amounts to their
previous estimates. As a result of this comparison, management has concluded that
the Group’s share of profits and other comprehensive income of associates for the

— 21 —

three- and six-month periods ended 30 June 2012 as well as the carrying amount of

the Group’s interests in associates as at 30 June 2012 reported in the Group’s interim

condensed financial information issued on 24 August 2012 require restatement. The

adjustments made to that financial information are detailed in the table below:

Three months ended 30 June 2012

Previously
reported Restatement

Adjusted
financial

information
USD million USD million USD million

Balance at the beginning of the
period 11,009 (20) 10,989

Group’s share of profits and other
gains and losses attributable to
associates 166 (20) 146

Dividends (285) — (285)
Group’s share of other

comprehensive income (137) (2) (139)
Foreign currency translation (1,255) 27 (1,228)

Balance at the end of the period 9,498 (15) 9,483

Six months ended 30 June 2012

Previously
reported Restatement

Adjusted
financial

information
USD million USD million USD million

Balance at the beginning of the
period 9,714 — 9,714

Group’s share of profits and other
gains and losses attributable to
associates 406 (40) 366

Dividends (285) — (285)
Group’s share of other

comprehensive income (143) (2) (145)
Foreign currency translation (194) 27 (167)

Balance at the end of the period 9,498 (15) 9,483

— 22 —

Norilsk Nickel investment

The market value of UC RUSAL’s stake in Norilsk Nickel was USD7,693 million as
at 30 September 2012, as compared to USD7,365 million as at 31 December 2011 due
to a positive share price performance between the relevant dates.

At the date of the consolidated interim condensed financial information as at and for
the three- and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2012, the Group was unable
to obtain consolidated interim financial information for Norilsk Nickel as at and for
the nine-month period ended 30 September 2012. Consequently, the Group estimated
its share in the profits and other comprehensive income of Norilsk Nickel for the